## MALACAÑANG

## RESIDENCE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES MANILA

## BY THE PRRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

Proclamation No. 371

DECLARING 1965 AS INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION YEAR AND CREATING A NATIONAL COMMITTEE ON INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION YEAR.

WHEREAS, the United Nations General Assembly in a Resolution adopted in November 1963, had designated 1965, the twentieth year of the United Nations, as International Cooperation Year;

WHEREAS, in the aforementioned Resolution member states of the United Nations are called upon to publicize to the widest extent feasible the activities of international co-operation in which they have been and are at present engaged and their efforts to strengthen and expand these activities; and

WHEREAS, the Philippines as a founding member of the United Nations has participated actively in, and contri-

buted substantially to, all the activities of international co-operation undertaken by the United Nations:

Now, THEREFORE, I, Diosdado Macapagal, President of the Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby declare 1965 as International Co-operation Year and create a National Committee on International Co-operation Year to formulate plans and undertake projects to give substance to the General Assembly resolution to be composed of the following:

The Secretary of Foreign Affairs	Chairman
The Secretary of Education	Vice-Chairman
The Secretary of Labor	Member
The Secretary of Public Works and Communi-	
cations	$\mathbf{Member}$
The Secretary of Commerce and Industry	$\mathbf{Member}$
The Secretary of Agriculture and Natural	
Resources	Member
The Secretary of Health	Member
The Social Welfare Administrator	Member
The Chairman, Unesco National Commission	
of the Philippines	$\mathbf{Member}$
The President, UNAP	Member
The President, Philippine Association of Col-	
leges and Universities	Member
The Assistant Secretary for United Nations	
Affairs and International Conferences	Member

I call upon all citizens to participate in the observance of International Co-operation Year and to assist the National Committee on International Co-operation Year in all its projects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this 3rd day of March, in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and sixty-five.

[SEAL]

DIOSDADO MACAPAGAL
President of the Philippines

By the President:

RAMON A DIAZ

Executive Secretary